𝜃 ↑, 𝑢∗  ↓ 𝑞∗  ↑

  𝐿 ↑ 𝑢∗  ↓ 𝑞∗  ↑

Note: a change in both the penalty rate and expected emissions causes a change in the same direction in

the demand for each compliance instrument. However, a change in the import limit and initial allowances

result in an opposite change in abatements and offsets.

33

Table 2: Parameter Assumptions

 Parameters Values*

Supply side

Cost coefficient for Abatement,   c 0.004

Cost coefficient for offset project,   k 0.002

Demand side

Penalty rate,   𝑃𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑦 70

Uncertain emission upper limit,   �̅� 13,000

Free endowment of allowances,   L 6,000

* Parameters are chosen from the stylized fact of European carbon market. We choose the cost coefficients that

roughly illustrate current spot EUA / CER prices at the current import limit (13.4% of total EUA). The upper

limit of emissions is assumed to let its average be slightly higher than the amount of EUA endowment (6

billion Tonne of CO2 for a compliance period) to encourage abatement.

34

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis (% change)

 Parameters   𝑷𝒂𝒍𝒍𝒐𝒘𝒏𝒂𝒄𝒆 𝑷𝒐𝒇𝒇𝒔𝒆𝒕 threshold

Supply

side

Cost coefficient for Abatement,   c

+10% +4.80 % +0.56 % +2.61 %

-10% -4.59 % -0.66 % -3.09 %

Cost coefficient for offset project,   k

+10% +0.05 % +7.84 % -6.43 %

-10% -0.05 % -8.63 % +6.87 %

Demand

side

Penalty rate,   𝑷𝒑𝒆𝒏𝒂𝒍𝒕𝒚

+10% +4.80 % +0.77 % +3.23 %

-10% -5.88 % -0.88 % -3.81 %

Uncertain emission upper limit,   �̅�

+10% +12.52 % +1.85 % +12.65 %

-10% -16.00 % -2.40 % -15.57 %

Free endowment of allowances,   L

+10% -12.01 % +6.37 % -20.31 %

-10% +10.76 % -7.32 % +20.63 %

35

Appendix A: Comparative Statics

From the first order conditions in equation (8) and (9), the interior solution (𝑢∗, 𝑞∗) is defined as

below:

(A-1)
𝜕𝑇𝐴𝐶(𝑢)

𝜕𝑢
+
𝜕𝑃𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑦∙ 𝐸 𝑚𝑎𝑥[𝑦−𝐿−𝑢−min[𝑞𝜀,𝐿𝜃],   0]

𝜕𝑢
= 0

(A-2)
𝜕𝐶(𝑞)

𝜕𝑞
+
𝜕𝑃𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑦∙ 𝐸 𝑚𝑎𝑥[𝑦−𝐿−𝑢−min[𝑞𝜀,𝐿𝜃],   0]

𝜕𝑞
= 0

The equation (A-1) implicitly defines 𝑢∗(𝑃𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑦|Ω̅), 𝑢
∗(𝑦|Ω̅), 𝑢∗(𝐿|Ω̅), 𝑢∗(𝜃|Ω̅) , and the

equation (A-2) implicitly defines 𝑞∗(𝑃𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑦 |Ω̅), 𝑞
∗(𝑦|Ω̅), 𝑞∗(𝜃|Ω̅), 𝑞∗(𝐿|Ω̅), where the symbol

Ω refers that other parameters are status quo in equation.

Regarding the effect of 𝑃𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑦 , redefine (A-1) and (A-2) as